DocuSign Envelope ID: 998F 1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Services of Independent
Contractor, BC #21-013, (hereafter Third Amended Agreement) is made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara (County) and Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (Contractor)
for the continued provision of services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County, and County desires to continue to
retain the services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions herein set forth;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board
Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC #21-013, on June 15, 2021, for
the provision of substance use disorder services for adolescents, youth, and adults and mental
health services for youth, for a total maximum contract amount not to exceed $6,910,866, inclusive
of $6,583,920 in Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) funding ($2,194,640 per Fiscal Year) and
$326,946 in Mental Health Services (MHS) funding ($108,982 per Fiscal Year) for the period of
July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2024;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors approved the First Amended Agreement on
January 11, 2022, which updated language to Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Alcohol and Drug
Programs, specifically, Exhibit A-2 Outpatient Services (OS) and Intensive Outpatient Services
(I0S), Exhibit A-4 Residential Treatment Services added Alcohol and Drug Program 3.5 Level
Residential Treatment Services, Exhibit A-5 Friday Night Live and Club Live added a termination
date of June 30, 2022; Exhibit B - ADP Financial Provisions and Exhibit B-1 Schedule of Rates
and Contract Maximum: ADP decreased ADP funds by $220,000 for FY 22-24; and added
Attachment A - Federal Award Identification Table required for Substance Abuse Prevention and
Treatment programs, for a total maximum contract amount not to exceed $6,690,866, inclusive of
$6,363,920 ADP funding with $2,194,640 for FY 21-22; $2,084,640 for FY 22-23; and $2,084,640
for FY 23-24, with a total MHS funding amount of $326,946 with $108,982 per fiscal year for the
period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024, subject to annual Board appropriation of budgeted
funds;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized a Second Amended Agreement
on August 16, 2022, which updated the language for compliance with county, state, and federal
requirements, added an additional Medi-Cal-certified facility to provide Drug Medi-Cal Organized
Delivery System Outpatient Services (OS) and Intensive Outpatient Services (I0S), and added
$1,165,046 in ADP funding for total maximum contract amount not to exceed $7,855,912,
consisting of $7,528,966 in ADP funding with $2,194,640 for FY 21-22, $2,667,163 for FY 22-
23, and $2,667,163 for FY 23-24, and $326,946 in MHS funding with $108,982 per fiscal year,
for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024, subject to annual Board appropriation of
budgeted funds; and

WHEREAS, this Third Amended Agreement adds $750,000 in ADP funding for FY 22-
23 for a new total maximum contract amount not to exceed $8,605,912, consisting of $8,278,966
in ADP funding with $2,194,640 for FY 21-22, $3,417,163 for FY 22-23, and $2,667,163 for FY
23-24, and $326,946 in MHS funding with $108,982 per fiscal year, for the period of July 1, 2021,
through June 30, 2024, subject to annual Board appropriation of budgeted funds.

CADAFY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 1 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 998F1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained

herein, the parties agree as follows:

I

IL.

IL.

II.

HI.

Delete Section II (Maximum Contract Amount) of Exhibit B Financial Provisions —
ADP and replace with the following:

MAXIMUM CONTACT AMOUNT.

The maximum contract amount of this agreement shall not exceed $8,605,912, inclusive
of $8,278,966 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding, consisting of $2,194,640 for FY 21-
22, $3,417,163 for FY 22-23, and $2,667,163 for FY 23-24, and shall consist of county,
state, and/or federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1 ADP. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this
maximum contract amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly
executed amendment.

Delete Section II (Maximum Contract Amount) of Exhibit B Financial Provisions —
MHS and replace with the following:

MAXIMUM CONTACT AMOUNT.

The maximum contract amount of this agreement shall not exceed $8,605,912, inclusive
of $326,946 in Mental Health Services funding, consisting of $108,982 for FY 21-22,
$108,982 for FY 22-23, and $108,982 for FY 23-24, and shall consist of county, state,
and/or federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1 MHS. Notwithstanding any other provision
of this agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this maximum
contract amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed
amendment.

Delete Exhibit B-1 ADP Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum and replace with
the following:

CADAFY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 2 of 9



DocuSign Envelope |D: 998F 1D23-A69B-4283-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

EXHIBIT B-1-ADP
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to Programs Described in Exhibit A2 -AS5)

Exhibit B
Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum

“*Projected Units of Service and Projected Nurmber of Clients are estimated targets to assist CBO's inrecovering ful costs. Actual services provided and clients served may vary.
*Rate schedule specific to FY 21-22 only. Rates for subsequent years wifl be based on the State approved schedule.

Cost of Naltrexane tablets and Acamprosate dose is bundled in the rate for ODS Non-NTP Medically Assisted Traatment (MAT).

*Rates based on approved costs.

*CalWorks Rate based on approved costs.

CONTRACTOR NAME: GADA-Council on h and Drug Abuse FISCAL YEAR: 2124
Service Report | Projected | Projected
Service Unitof | Function | Service | Units of | Number of
Drug Medi-Cal /Non Drug Medi-Cal Type Mode  [Service Description Service Code Code | Service™ | Clients*
15 ODS Outpatiert Treatment 15 Minute Unit 91 91 23,100 434
15 ODS Case Managemen 15 Mirute Unit (5 [ 6,766 78
Sutont 15 0ODS Physician Consutation 15 Mirudte Unit 9 7] 361 4
" 18 0ODS Recovery Sendces 15 Mirte Unit g5 95 4588 54
Drug Medh Gat Bilabie Services 15 |ODS NonNTP Medicaly Assited Tréabmert ATI 15 Minde Unit | 99 ] 561 ]
10 ODS intensive Outpatient Treatment (I0T) 15 Minute Unit 105 105 3435 9
iy 5 Level 3.2 Withdrawal Management Bed Day 109 109 1314 kH
5 Level 3.1 Residential Treatment Bed Day 112 112 1871 35
DMC AoD Cost .
Service Report C:;nty I:'axém:m
Service Unitof | Function | Service owable Rate
Drug Medi-Cal /Non Drug Medi-Cal Type Mode  |Service Description Service Code Code Adults | Adolescents
15 0DS Group Counseling 15 Minute Unit 91 81 370.76 $179.26
15 DS ndividual Counsefing 15 Minute Unit 92 57 §7075 $179.26
15 QDS Case Management 15 Minute Unit 23 93 §70.76 $179.26
1 DS Physician Consuftation 15 Minute Unit 9 94 §148.98 $1458.98
1 QDS Recovery Sendces lndividual 15 Minute Unit 95 95 $70.76 $178.26
1 ODS Recovery Senvices Group 15 Minute Unit 9 96 §70.76 $179.26 |
Outy 15 QDS Recovery Services Case Management 15 Minute Unit 9 87 $70.76 §17926 |
15 0DS Recovery Senvices Monitori 15 Mirute Urit 98 98 §70.76 §179.26
Drug Wed-Cal Biable Services 18 oDs Noﬁﬁgﬁé&éﬁis’si?@rgrmamem(Mm 15 Minute Unit 99 99 $148.98 $148.98
15 ODS NonNTP MAT - Buprenorphine-Naloxone Combination Product Dose 100 100 $30.81 $30.81
15 ODS Non-NTP MAT - Disulfiram Dose 101 101 $10.88 §1088 |
15 ODS Nor-NTP MAT - Acamprosate Dose 104 104 $0.00" $0.00°
10 ODS Itensive Qutpatient Treatmert (OT) 15 Minute Unit 105 105 $70.76 $179.26
§ Leve! 3.2 Withdraval Management - Treatment Only Bed Day 108 109 $159.64
Residential 5 Level 3.1 Residential Treatment. {reatment Orly Bed Day 112 112 $15964
5 Level 3.5 Residential Treatment - Treatment Only Bed Day 114 114 $159.64
{information Dissemination Hours NA 12 Actual Cost
Non- Primary NA Atematives Hours NIA 14 Actuzl Cost
Drug Medi-Cal Bilable Services Prevention Commurity-Based Pracess Hours NA 16 Actual Cost
Envronmental Hours NA 17 Actuzl Cost
NA Residentia| Treatment Services, Room & Board Only Bed Day NA 58 Actual Cost
PROGRAM
Project sm; Babara sm Madia Project Recovery oS NowNTP Lompoc Lompac Stamp SAPT & Friday
Project Recovery |  Recovery- Dariel Bryert Danie! Bryant Residential Medicaly Lompoc Aduk Adolescent Costs Nght Live / Clud TOTAL
Pedinatal Youth 8 Family | Youth & Family Treatmert Assisted Treatment Treatment {Adolescent& Live
Treatment Center | Treatmerdt Center Treatment (MAT) Aduis)
GROSS COST: 111882018 73441 1083499 1 § 578,485 853470 61,103 523920 1 7 301521 § - 1s 4597 648
1L.ESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $ 31,798 3 200 3 10379 $ 8532 $ 51,008
CONTRBUTIONS $ 20,328 $ 8458313 18471118 86640 $ $6.107 3 432370
OTHER: GOVERNMENT FUNDING $ 103873} 8 3500/ 8 22480013 4840043 4472 $ 50,000 $ 435,148
RIVATE INSURANCE s 6396/ 6396
PROGRAM GRANTS 3 128410 128410
| OT FOUNDATION GRANTS $ 10,000 10000
QOTHER: MENTAL HEALTH SERVKES S 61379 55,774 117,153
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ 162495 1 § 350018 503,372 288885 1§ 10149518 - 15 10610718 86321$ - 13 - 1.180.483
MAXIMUM (NET) CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE © $ 956,333 § €994 185 574,427 289600 ¢ % 85197913 81103]8 41781318 17811648 30,1621 § - 3,417,183
SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT™
Drug Medi-Cal ) 925580 ) § 6644413 §49.000 | $ 2830008 6368978 51103]$ 399000} 5 167,309 $ 3078333
Realignment/SAPT - Discretionary $ 30,753 $ 210,082 $ 188133 8806}$ 30,152 $ 298606
ReafignmentSAPT - Perinatal $ 3497 3 3497
RealignmentSAPT - Adolescent Treatment 3 2512718 8,600 31727
ReafignmentSAPT - Pri Pravertion -
CaWORKS? 3 5,000 5000
Other County Funds -
FY21-22 TOTAL (SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING £16,059 69,541 502,537 320001% 714,000 1,103 - s - - 13 110,500 2,134,540
FY22-23 TOTAL SOILRCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING 956,333 £3,941 574,427 83,600 § § 851,979 1,103 41781318 176,115 015218 -} 3417163
FY23-24 TOTAL {(SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING 815,069 69,841 502,837 3200018 714,000 1,103 37625618 176,118 30,1823 - |3 2,667,183
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: ——DocuSigned by: 208,823 1,579,201 85380018 2278978 153,308 734068} 8 352230} % 6030418 1100004 § 8,278 368
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: SCbH’ U'){U{LUJ'I ~DocuSigned by:
A39778315E2546C... C/\N\Aék\b Bmal/\/
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: I
——96D40ABOCOAD408...
**Funding sources are estimated at the §ime of cortract execution and may be at joral Welness' fon based on available funding sources.

CADA FY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final

Page 3 of 9



DocusSign Envelope 1D: 998F 1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

IV.  Delete Exhibit B-2 — ADP Entity Budget by Program and replace with the following:

(Exhibit B-2 on the following page)

CADAFY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 4 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 998F 1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-EO0BACFF8C920

ENTITY BUDGET BY PROGRAM
AGENCY NAME: Council on Alcsholism and Drug Abuse
COUNTY FISCAL YEAR(S): FY21-24 (On!y Applies to FY 21-22)
Gray Shaded colls contain formulas, do notoverwrite. .
% counne 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 10 1 13
COUNTY
TOTALAGENCY! | BEHAVIORAL Proiect Recovery .| CTiE1BAVaRt 005 Nos-NTP Residential SAPT & Friday
| REVENUE SOURCES: ORGANZATION | WELLNESS | Project Recovery ’“F atal "1 Youn & Famiy |CADA Santa Maria | Nedialy Assisled Teoatment | MGMUve/Chb | DUI-PCI000 | Carpitera Start
BUDGET PROGRAMS Treatment Certer Treatmont (MAT) Live
TOTALS "
1 |G $ 1,629,962 8 5395704 § 120,329 $ 84,583} § 202.67-01 $ 30,3401 § 64690) 3 36,958
2 |Foundations/Trusts 3 75,600 s 10,000 $ 10,000
3 |Mi Rewenue $ 200,000} % G
4 |Behavioral Wellness Funding $ 2303622 2.303.622| §  615059] § 69,941 §  502,537] § 132000 § 51,103 § 714,000 $ 110,000 $ 108,982
| 5 |Other Govemment Funding $ 1824481 5701450 §  178973] § 3500{ § 2248001 § 148,400 $ 4,472 § 10,000
& {Private Insurance $ 6,396 83961 ¢ 6,396
7_{Other Program Grants $ 260,000 200,000 $ 200,000
8 {lnvestment Income $ 29668218 e
9 |Other (specify) 30 P
10 {Totai Other Revenue s semmsls 3,529,735‘ s o787 73,4‘41]3 1210200 § 463.07;‘ 5 51,1‘031 s manls vosw|s  eswols  1ssom
I Chient and Third Party Revenues: .
11 {Client Fees 3 417681} 2811101 § 38,675 $ 200 $ 10,379 $ 231.55-6
12 {Mental Health Senices $ 144.936) o ML) 8 24,378 $ 61.379] $ 95,774
13 {Rental & Miscellaneous Income 3 67,797 | » o - - e
14| Total Clent and Third Party Revenues s ewenl s amenl s e ds mEmls s s s wals Js ommds L
15 [GROSS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET $ 17;327‘157 3 “4‘!‘)52,3‘74 s ss3sinls 73441 $ 1;083;499 $ 53884418 511031 5 72885118 140,340 - 2%548] % ‘155;940
COUNTY
TOTALAGENCY/ | BEHAVIORAL Freject Recavery -] Dot Bryant 008 Non-NTP Resilental SAPT & Friday
I, DIRECT COSTS ORGANZATION | WELLMESS | Project Recovery | 7" P57 "} Yoush & Fary | CADA Santa Maria] Medicaly Assisted] 150 000 | Nghibve/Qub | D FCI000 | Corpnteria Stat
BUDGET PROGRAMS Treatment Certer Teaatrert (MAT) tive
TOTALS
im,A. Salaries and Benefits Object Leve!
16 {Salaries {Complete Stafing Schedule} 4,133,455 3;19873‘ $ 568422 § 444341 § 571821 § 3316501 § - § 382289 § 58981 5 149.234| § 103,043
17 {Employee Benefits 457,538 : $ 113,887 9,300 § 83513] § 56,872 $ 63,291} § 12,813} § 23031 § 14,027
| 18 {Consuliants o g - LR ] - 3 1.8 LR ] -
13 {Payioll Taxes 304 133} 3 3,388 § 44,8091 § 26,5791 $ 28,836 § $
20 {Salaries and Benefits Subtotal s 4895 126 S 2770%8 _5‘ S: : 57,izsk $ 700,14% ‘S 1415,101i 3 - 1 5 ;47‘4,415! 13 $
fILB Senices and Supplies Object Lewvel
21 [Equipment Depreciation and Maintenance $ 163668] 5. 82, 18,382 § 572] § 26,166} § 540/ $ 17.007] § 8,775 § 7.4%0! § 2,859
22 Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies i
hip Dues § 9,715} 73| § 208 631 § 138 $ 350 § 218 § 5271 § 40
24 {Egugment Rental and Lease L >
| 25 {Clothing and Personal Supplies
28 {Food § 38,914 $ 38,914
27 iLaundry Senices and Supplies :
| 28 {Training $ 10,600 2% $ 1721 § 5,136 $ 2841 8 09] $ 129] § 200
28 {Telephone/! $ 86,813 8,895 § 539 § 14.173] § 10,836 $ 5.484] § 299 § 11,475 § 100
30 {Depreciation - and improvements $ 163,769} 17,565( $ 548] § 70606 § 947 $ 14271 § 43810 § 6,587{ § 2,748
31 {Insurance $ $0.266} 12,8431 § 401] § 12,843 $ 10,435} § 3211 § 4.818] § 2,007:
32 |interest Expense
33 [Maintenance - Structures, Improvements, and Grounds | § 85,000 13,7601 § 864] § 23531 8 14,866 $ B.658] § 2591 § 10,468| § 70
3 |Office Expense $ 42,264} 5125 § 078 3679] § 1,450 3 6,094 § 541 § 7,780 § 170
| 35 |Publications and Legal Notices $ 6,235] ¢ 335 § 211 § 960 $ 47! $ 624] $ 323 $ 1,434
| 36 |Rents & Leases - Land, Stucture, and Jmprovements s 35,880f $ 11,520 $ 17,640 3 570
37 |Taxes and Licenses $ 8,991 1.964] § 4 1,967! § 21 3 15| § 6.020
| 38 {Drug Screening and Other Testing $ 9777 2,558| § 593 6.222] § 404
| 39 jUtilities $ 44,630} 5,262] § 316 4,296 § 1,848, $ 9.975| § 1,580] § 6,695
| 40 {Pharmaceutical
41 {Professional and Special Senices 3 287,974 32457 § 1.674] § 70,681 § 3723 § 44,438 3 20833 § 6408 § 8.760] § 1.817
| 42 {Transportation $ 9,648] 4800 $ 840 $ 4,008]
43 |Trawe! $ 1,803] $ 6611 § 507 $ 104 $ 74
44 |Gas, Cil, & Maintenance - Vehicles 5
$45 | Rents & Leases - Vehicles )
48 |Fundraising Expense $ 284,334 & G
_4_7_Pr§ram5upplies $ 110,710} § 16,580} § 2,240} § 19{ 8 3.895] § 1,676 $ 4587] § 3,550 § 14] § 600
48 |Senvices and Supplies Subtotal s 1,431,391 s masels owsiels  erels omosls syasels  wamls vl s se|s miesl s 06
_;TI'I'I.C. Client Expense Object Level Total {Not Medi-Cal s . _! - -
| _|Reimbursable) : o
0 5;: T
51 |SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS s eamstls sememl s msamls  mm2ls emarsls assseol s
52 {IV. INDIRECT COSTS
5 o indirect Costs {| limited to as06a0] 8 : 528,57Q s 128323] 8 9,579
54 |OROSS DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS s rammr|s aonamls smaols  menls rosmam|s seauls s

CADAFY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 5 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 998F1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

AGENCYNAME: Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
COUNTY FISCAL YEAR(S): FY22-23

Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, do not overwrite

g cownns 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 10 1 2 1
CONTY
Santa Barbara | Santa Maria Daniet
BEHAVIORAL N . ProjectRecovery | OOS Non-NTP Lompoc Lonpoc Startup
| FEVENUE SOURCES: WELLESS | Propct Recovery | 0T, FeCoeny - vmsm m:;:‘ Resdental | edicaly Assisted L"T':"“A“ Adokescert | Costs (Adokescenl| DU-PC1000 | Corperia Stat
PROGRANS wrvalal . Teament | TesrengiAn | T Teeatrent & Adl)
Tomis feament Centes | Center
T [Cordribut 3 m4onls 2099 S BiSE3|s  B4711]3 G650 s 000 S 645905 %98
2 0 ions/Trusts $ 10000 $ 10,000
3 ‘Misceltamoks Rewenue $ -
4 {Behavioral Wellness Funding 350844508  96333]3 6994118 574127]% 2896001 § B51979| % 51103[§ 417813|§  176115[§ 30,152 $ 108,982
| 5 {Other Government Funding 4451451 8 10397318 3500]§ 2248001 $ 46400 § 4472 $ 50,000 $ 10000
6 |Private Insurance jxcA B 6,3%6 .
[ 7 [Other Program Graris " 18410 § 128410
8 {lnestment Income g R
9 {0ther (specify) i - — e
10 el Other Reverce s amrls wmonls  manls “1.021,92015 szzmls sools  siusls snemls meus|s  wimls  eew|s wmsm0
I Clirt and Third Paty Reverues: N a
(] Client Fees § xpes]s 31,798 $ 20 $ 10,379 $ - i3 5.& § 3186
12 [Mental Health Senices 3 117,153 § - $ 6137191 § 5.774
113 [Renial & Mi Income $ - ——
g [Tt Clerk and Thicd Pty Revenues s anoels smsls 05 wmels smls wamls nigels -
15 |GROSS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET s soormls tiees|s  menls imas|s smamls el ol 1m0
CONTY )
Sanka Barbara | Santa M Dariel
BEHAVIORAL . ProectRecovery §  COS NonNTP Lompos Lonpoc Startup
. DIRECT COSTS VELNESS | PoictRecovery |0 REEOYENY ¢ Yﬁ&m mﬁm Resitenlel  |Medialy Assisted Lm::‘ Adokescent | osts (dokescent|  Ou1- 1000 | Carpivers Stan
FROGRANS it 1 Treatrent | Treatment 147} Trealren & Add)
eatment Cenler | Center
ORLS
il A, Salaries and Benefits Object Lewel
| 16 {Salaries (Complele Stafing Schedule 6115831 § - |$  3:\Is4ls 9458113 52315  149234{§ 103043
| 17 [Employee Benefits 49,971 § 26,1011 % 169151 § 1067 § 803§ 14027
18 1C . s B
19 Emﬂ Texes 45,869 - $
20 {Salaries and Benefits Subtotal erdiy $

Im.a Sendces and Supplies Object Lewe!

21 |Equipment Deprecialion and Mainlenance 17,007 $ 10816| $ 2401 % 5000 § 7490([8 289

22 |Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies

| 23 Membership Dues 29918 89 ¢ 28 8318 50218 0 $ 78 4
24 |Equpment Rental and Lease $ -

25 {Clothing and Personial Supplies § -

26 jFood 3 B $ 38,914

27 {Laundry Serces and Supplies e l

128 {Training oswls e $ 18 51%[8 24 s 3]s > s =y 2w
28 {Tel ommurications 544071 § 5718 538§ 141731 § 10836 $ 5484 $ 382118 3221% 45008 1475]% 100
| 30 {Depreciation - Structures and Improvements 133291 s 218801§ 54918 7060618 94718 14,211 $ 1026118 5,352 $ 6587 % 2745
31 sanls 1284318 08 12843 8 46711 % 10,435 $ BA487 1§ 4730 $ 481618 2,007
32 {Interest Expense 3.

33 |Mairtenance - Structures, fmp and Grounds |'§ 1028281 8 1690518 8648 235118 14866 § 8658 $ U701 $ 82718 450018 1046818 0
34 |Office Expense $ B 74501 8% 30718 367918 445718 5,004 ] 38121 % 2178 § 176018 170
3 |Publications and Legal Notices $ Bimis 26931 % A8 96018 83515 624 $ 15001 § 1434

3 |Rents & Leases - Lard, Structure, and Imp $ 39,@ ] 15201 § 17,640 $ 875118 3378 $ 570

37 [Taxes and Licenses g 196418 418 196718 505 $ 379818 3,798 § 6,020

38 |Drug Screening and Other Testing kG 11,8851 5313 62218 133 $ 348418 813

39 |Utillies 467381 % 163898 %618 429618 36461 % 8975 $ 381318 1388 ] 6,695

| 40 |Phamaceutical S

4 ional and Special Senices 202071 % RH7(S 167418 70,6811 % 967913 209331 % 44818 191618 2850 $ 976018 1,817
[ portali 113811 8 §5331% 840 $ 4,008

43 {Trawel $ . 3w 3 o618 98218 104 $ 1.5001§ 161§ 500

44 {Gas, O, & Maintenance - Vehicles $0 0

[ 45 [Rents & Leases - Vehicles |

48 {Fundraising Expense e

147 Plggmm Supplies 3 1,676 § § 4,587 4891 ¢ 2656 § 3500] § J4 $ 600
48 [Senices and Supplies Subtotat s wmools oswels  aasls moHls 4SS 19S0)s Ta7ests 10608

1.C. Clierd Expense Object Level Total {Not Medi-Cal
Reimbursable}

50

 |SUBTOTAL DRECT COSTS s som0is eIl P

2 |V. NDRECT COSTS

= i) heIdiect Costs (e fmfedto | ,s o |s  osm|s  was|s  Tas|s  seem|s  6ES|s  eaw|s 20|  3sm|S Bew|s 230
5 [GROSS DRECT AND RORECT COSTS ; setels Lomem|s _7-;;41 s 1@5 smasls  waan s stimfs  samls s ;“30.15213 w6515 1m0

CADAFY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 6 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 998F 1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

AGENCY NAME: Council an Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
COUNTYFISCAL YEAR(S): FY23-24

Gray Shaded calls contain formulas, do not overwaite
% COUMH 8 1 4 3 4 5 8 7 3 g 1° Al 12 13
COUNTY . N
BEHAVIORAL Project Recovery - s;:ii:::: S;h;ﬁz:::d 008 Nor PropotRecovery | ) oo adt Longoc | Lampoc Stakup
L REVENUE SOURCES: WELLNESS Project Recovery Periatal Yout & Famy | Famy Treatment Medicaly Assisted|  Residential Trealment Adclescerd  {Costs (Adokescent} DU-PC1000 | Carpinteria Starl
ngs Treatrert Cernter Center Treatnent (AAT) Treatment Treatment SAdl)
T [Cortnbith S 5078] S 12032 S 64583 8 202600 S 058 § 64590 § 36958
2 ons/Trusls 5 000 $ 10,000
3 [Miscelaneous Revenue bl - |
1 |Behavioral Wellness Funding § 2776045| 3 G500l § 6994 §  SU2537| 5 1320000 § 51103 § 714000 § 76 2%6|s 1751155 152 s 10898
5 [Other i Fundng of517z] 5 Bgn| 8 3500 §  2480] § 148,40 Y 10,000
| & {Privale Insurance L B3I S 6,3% .
7 [Other Program Graris § 200000 5 200.000]
§ im Income : = I
9 {Other {specify) e o
10 {Totat Other Revenwae $ swals ool ‘n,mts‘ 1m0l 8 monl 5x,mi s ‘755.472!; man]s 175,113 s nmls umols g
1. Cliert and Third Party Rewenues: =
1 [Clirt Fees e T s 20] 3 10379 3 T [s 8em s 2165
7 |Menial Health Senices 24.378] S 61378 5 557M
# [Rertal & Miscellaneous bcome
Total Ciert and Third Party Reverues

15 [GROSS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET

BEHAVIORAL Santa Barbara @ Oonkl| e N NTP | Proect Resovery tompoe | Lommpoe Startup
1. DIRECT COSTS VELLNESS | Prject Recovery R““;;’::;’”' mm ;’:";ﬁ:‘"ﬂ; Medcaly Assistod]  Residentil Lm Adokscent | Costs (Advlescent] DU-PCI000 | Carpitera Stat
FROGRANS . Treatrent (WAT) | Trsatvent Treatment SAd)
reatment Center Center
TOTALS
lLA. Salaries and Benefts Object Lewet
16 {Salaries (Complete Stafing Schedule) 0 srer] #REFY #REF!] #REF) #REF #REF) #REFI S 2028141 % 945815 523 #REF! #REF
17 |Employee Benefits 5 4B § 1387 § 9300 § 83513] § 56,872 $ 63.291] § 8505)% 16915] § 1067] § 23031 § 14027
18 [Consultants i 33 48 48 LR E $ R - $ R
18 {Payroff Taxes : .34 45030 | , $ 28, $ H 756618 419 11,835
2 |Salaries and Beneils Subtota . e " me ‘s" mooals  ems ‘
1.8 Senices and Supplies Object Lewel
21 |Equipment Depreciation and % ounls  wms 5[ 5§ 2%,166) § 540 5 1007 S 97405 2420]s 50001 8§  74%] 5 2859
22 |Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies $ : | |
3 $ 73| § 20 % 6311 § 138} $ 350 $ - § 527] § 40|
24 {Equpment Rental and Lease 3
| 25 |Clothing and Personal Supplies 3
26 {Food 3 $ 38914 § -
21 Haundry Senices and Supplies $
| 28 [Training 3 3 26 $ 1.721] § 5,136 § 284} § 21818 425 $ 1280 § 200
2 D i 3 3 8,55‘, $ 538 § 14,173 § 10,836 § 5,484} § 34118 3228 4500] § 1,475 § 100
30 |Depreciation - Structures and kmprovements § 3 17565] § 5491 § 70,6061 § 947 ) 14.211) § 924018 5,352 $ 6567 § 2,745]
31 |insurance $ $ 12.843’ $ 401 § 12,843 3 10435 § 764318 4730 $ 4816| § 2,007}
32 {interest Experise $ q [
33 |Mai - §f Improwements, and Grounds |- § $ 13,790|$ 8g4] § 253 § 14,566 $ 8.658] § 13283 )% 821718 450] § 10,458 § 70
34 [Ofice Expense $ $ 5,125|! 07 3 3,679 § 1,450 H 6094} § 34338 2178 $ 7.780! § 170)
| 35 |Pubications and Legal Notices $ $ 335§ 21§ 9%60] 3 47, $ 624 § - § 1501 § 1434
36 {Rents & Leases - Land, Structure, and Improvements $ I $ 11,520 $ 17,6401 § 6080) 8 3376 $ 570
37 [Taxes ard Licenses s 1edls 1964] § qs 1967] § 21 3 34203 3798 S 600
| 38 [Drug Screering and Other Testing $ s 2.558] § 503 § 622 § 404] 3 3137[$ 813 |
| 38 |Utilties §m $ 522 § k< 4.26] § 1.649] $ 9,975 § 34418 1,389 $ 5,6%|
W ical 5 3 I
41 F jonal ard Special Senices $ 15 $ 324571 § 1,674} § 70681 § 3,7&_1 $ 44438] § 20938 71291§ 2,850 $ 9,760] § 1,817
| 42 |Transportation ) $ 4,600 § 840) $ 4,008
43 |Trawel $ 5 $ 661 8 507) $ 141 § 135148 1618 500
| 4 |Gas, Oil, & Mai - Vehicles s o
45 [Renls & Leases - Vehicles $ =
46 [Fundraising Expense 3
47 Mram Supplies $ 18821 § 2,240 $ 458713 4018 28568 3500( § 14} § 600
48 {Senvices and Supplies Subtotal § 8 % $ i1 44 3 1593681 § nmols 4!.55? 3;‘ 119‘501 4 mEEE Y 1080
o T8.C, Chent Expense Object Level Total (Not Medi-Cal
| __|Reimbursable}
5
51 {SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS lﬁEFi ; FREFY
52 [IV. INDIRECT COSTS
a Indirect Costs (Rei fimited to SREF/ IREF
15%)
& GROSS DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS :’REF! SREF!

CADA FY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 7 of 9



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 998F1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

V. Effectiveness. The terms and provisions set forth in this Third Amended Agreement shall
modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the original
Agreement and the First and Second Amended Agreements. The terms and provisions of
the original Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by the First, Second,
and Third Amended Agreements, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force
and effect and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the
parties.

VI.  Execution of Counterparts. This Third Amended Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts, and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to
be an original, and all such counterparts or as many of them as the parties shall preserve
undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

CADA FY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final Page 8 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 998F1D23-A69B-4289-AA57-E0BACFF8C920

SIGNATURE PAGE

Third Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amended Agreement to be

effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By)&\u;gc OUa ()M_

Deputy Clerk

Date: ~71-1%8-23

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

B Hor

By: - 4B8A252DEFFD3466...

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ANTONETTE NAVARRO, LMFT
DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF
BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS

DocuSigned by:
By: @Momﬂu Nasarve

N 2095C5A16FE1474... —————
Director

CADAFY 21-24 BC 21-013 AM3 Final

/" DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: 1-1 3”2/3

CONTRACTOR:
COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG

ABUSE
[ ot Uil

By: ———— A39778315E25460..;
Authorized Representative

Scott whiteley

Name:

. Executive Director

Title:
7/6/2023

Date: /6/

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By: Kot Euis

: : D25019E2AF094BE ...
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GREG MILLIGAN, ARM
RISK MANAGER, DEPARTMENT OF RISK
MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:

By: M ’Wu"()“‘*

DC240AC1EB42470...

Risk Manager

Page 9 of 9



